This section does not apply to employees of the federal government or to a public employee whose position is financed by federal funds if the application of this section would be contrary to federal law or result in the loss of the federal funds.

Sec. 3. Section 400.29, subsection 4, Code 1985, is amended by striking the subsection.

Sec. 4. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect from and after its publication in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, a newspaper published in Iowa City, Iowa, and in The Daily Nonpareil, a newspaper published in Council Bluffs, Iowa and is retroactive to May 3, 1986.

Approved March 20, 1986

CH. 1021

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 199, was published in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, Iowa City, on March 26, 1986, and in The Daily Nonpareil, Council Bluffs, on March 27, 1986.

MARY JANE ODELL, Secretary of State

CHAPTER 1022

BOARD OF NURSING EXAMINERS

S.F. 432

AN ACT relating to the makeup of the board of nursing examiners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 147.14, subsection 3, Code Supplement 1985, is amended to read as follows:

3. For nursing examiners, one four registered nurse representing the colleges and universities, one registered nurse representing the hospital conducted schools of nursing, one registered nurse representing the area community and vocational technical nursing department, one registered nurse practitioner, nurses, one of whom shall be actively engaged in practice, three of whom shall be nurse educators from nursing education programs; of these one in higher education, one in diploma education, and one in area community and vocational technical registered nurse education; one licensed practical nurse practitioner, actively engaged in practice, and two members not registered nurses or licensed practical nurses and who shall represent the general public. The representatives of the general public shall not be members of health care delivery systems. A majority of the members of the board shall constitute constitutes a quorum.

Approved March 20, 1986

CHAPTER 1023

FINANCING OF POLITICAL CAMPAIGNS

S.F. 540

AN ACT relating to the financing of political campaigns and the reporting of that financing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 56.2, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new subsection: NEW SUBSECTION. "Consultant" means a person who provides or procures services for

or on behalf of a candidate including, but not limited to consulting, public relations, advertising, fundraising, polling, managing or organizing services.

Sec. 2. Section 56.3, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

2. Every person who receives contributions in excess of one hundred dollars for a committee shall, not later than fifteen days from the date of receipt of the contributions or on demand of the treasurer, render to the treasurer the contributions and an account of the total of all contributions; including the name and address of the persons making a contribution in excess of ten dollars, the amount of such contribution, and the date on which the contributions were received. The treasurer shall deposit all contributions within seven days of receipt by the treasurer in an account maintained by the committee in a financial institution. All funds of a committee shall be segregated from any personal other funds of officers, members, or associates of the committee or the committee's candidate.

Sec. 3. Section 56.5, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

2. The statement of organization shall include:

a. The name, and purpose, mailing address and telephone number of the committee.

b. The name, mailing address, and position of the committee officers.

c. The name, address, office sought, and the party affiliation of all candidates whom the committee is supporting and if the committee is supporting the entire ticket of any party, the name of the party.

d. The disposition of funds which will be made in the event of dissolution if the committee is not a statutory committee.

e. Such other information as may be required by this chapter or rules adopted pursuant to this chapter.

f. A signed statement by the treasurer of the committee which shall be in the following form:

"I am aware that I am required to file disclosure reports if the committee receives contributions, makes expenditures, or incurs indebtedness in excess of two hundred fifty dollars in a calendar year for the purpose of supporting or opposing any candidate for public office or ballot issue."

g. The identification of any parent entity or other affiliates or sponsors.

h. The name of the financial institution in which the committee receipts will be deposited.

Sec. 4. Section 56.5, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION.</u> 5. In lieu of filing the statement of organization under subsections 1 and 2 and filing the disclosure reports under section 56.6, a political committee which is not domiciled in this state and makes a contribution to a candidate's committee or political committee in this state may file a verified statement under this subsection with the commission with a copy to the treasurer of the committee receiving the contribution. The statement shall be attached to the report required of the committee receiving the contribution under section 56.6. The statement shall include the complete name, address and telephone number of the committee, the state or federal jurisdiction under which it is registered or operates, the identification of any parent entity or other affiliates or sponsors, its purpose and the name and address of an Iowa resident authorized to receive service of original notice.

Sec. 5. Section 56.6, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: b. A candidate's committee of a candidate for statewide office or the general assembly shall file a supplementary report in a year in which a primary, general or special election for that office is held if the committee of a candidate for statewide office governor receives ten thousand dollars or more, a committee of a candidate for any other statewide office receives five thousand dollars or more, or the committee of a candidate for the general assembly receives two one thousand dollars or more after the close of the period covered by the last report filed prior to that primary, general or special election. The amounts of contributions causing a supplementary report under this paragraph shall include the estimated fair market value of in kind contributions. The report shall be filed by the Friday immediately preceding the election and be current through the Tuesday immediately preceding the election.

Sec. 6. Section 56.6, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new lettered paragraph:

<u>NEW</u> <u>LETTERED</u> <u>PARAGRAPH</u>. A candidate's committee of a state officeholder shall file a letter report to be received within fourteen days of the receipt of any contribution from a political committee or from a lobbyist registered under the rules adopted by either house of the general assembly while the general assembly is in session. The letter report shall notify the commission of the following:

(1) The name of the candidate's committee.

(2) The name and complete address of the political committee or registered lobbyist making the contribution.

(3) The amount of the contribution.

(4) The date the contribution was received.

(5) In the event the contribution was caused by a fundraiser, an explanation of the sponsor and type of event held.

Sec. 7. Section 56.6, subsection 3, paragraph b, subparagraph 10, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

(10) For any other political committee \$50

Sec. 8. Section 56.6, subsection 3, paragraph g, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: g. The name and mailing address of each person to whom disbursements or loan repayments have been made by the committee from contributions during the reporting period and the amount, purpose, and date of each disbursement except that disbursements of less than five dollars may be shown as miscellaneous disbursements so long as the aggregate miscellaneous disbursements to any one person during a calendar year do not exceed one hundred dollars. If disbursements are made to a consultant, the consultant shall provide the committee with a statement of disbursements made by the consultant during the reporting period showing the amount, purpose and date to the same extent as if made by the candidate which shall be included in the report by the committee.

Sec. 9. Section 56.6, subsection 3, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new lettered paragraphs:

<u>NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH</u>. If a person listed under paragraph "b", "d", "e", or "f" as making a contribution or loan to or purchase from a candidate's committee is related to the candidate within the third degree of consanguinity or affinity, the existence of that person's family relationship shall be indicated on the report.

<u>NEW</u> <u>LETTERED</u> <u>PARAGRAPH</u>. The name and mailing address of each person with whom a candidate's committee has entered into a contract during the reporting period for future or continuing performance and the nature of the performance, period of performance and total, anticipated compensation for performance. For a report filed under subsection 1, paragraph "b", this paragraph also requires the reporting of estimates of performance which the candidate's committee reasonably expects to contract for during the balance of the reporting period.

Sec. 10. Section 56.13, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: Action involving a contribution or expenditure which must be reported under this chapter and which is taken by any person, candidate's committee or political committee on behalf of a

25

candidate, if known and approved by the candidate, shall be deemed action by the candidate and reported by the candidate's committee. It shall be presumed that a candidate approves the action if the candidate had knowledge of it and failed to file a statement of disavowal with the commissioner or commission and take corrective action within seventy-two hours of the action. A person, candidate's committee or political committee taking such action independently of that candidate's committee shall notify that candidate's committee in writing within twenty-four hours of taking the action. The notification shall provide that candidate's committee with the cost of the promotion at fair market value. A copy of the notification shall be sent to the commission.

Sec. 11. NEW SECTION. 56.14 POLITICAL ADVERTISEMENTS.

A person who causes the publication or distribution of published material after July 1, 1984 designed to promote or defeat the nomination or election of a candidate for public office or the passage of a constitutional amendment or public measure shall include conspicuously on the published material the identity and address of the person responsible for the material. If the person responsible is an organization, the name of one officer of the organization shall appear on the material. However, if the organization is a committee which has filed a statement of organization under this chapter, only the name of the committee is required to be included on the published material. This section does not apply to the editorials or news articles of a newspaper or magazine which are not political advertisements. For the purpose of this section, "published material" means any newspaper, magazine, shopper, outdoor advertising facility, poster, yard sign including hand lettered signs, direct mailing, brochure, or any other form of printed general public political advertising. This section does not apply to bumper stickers, pins, buttons, pens, matchbooks and similar small items upon which the inclusion of the disclaimer would be impracticable or to published material which is subject to federal regulations regarding a disclaimer requirement.

Sec. 12. Section 49.131, Code 1985, is repealed.

Approved March 20, 1986

CHAPTER 1024

ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS S.F. 2152

AN ACT relating to the authority of the county board of supervisors regarding roads established or improved by petition of landowners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 311.7, unnumbered paragraph 6, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by striking the unnumbered paragraph.

Sec. 2. <u>NEW</u> <u>SECTION. 311.32</u> ADMINISTRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ROADS.

Any road established by petition and any road improved by petition under this chapter shall be administered and maintained by the county under chapters 306, 309, 314, 317, and 319. However, the fact that right-of-way is donated by property owners for the establishment of a road or a portion of the cost of a road improvement is paid by property owners under this chapter, does not preclude the board of supervisors from exercising its responsibility over these roads as secondary roads.